

NO. 13-35161

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

CONFEDERATED TRIBES AND BANDS OF THE YAKAMA  
RESERVATION, a federally recognized Indian Tribe,

*Defendant-Appellant,*

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, et al.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON AT YAKIMA

No. CV-12-3152-LRS  
The Honorable Lonny R. Suko  
United States District Court Judge

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

ROBERT COSTELLO, WSBA 12920  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
FRONDA C. WOODS, WSBA 18728  
WILLIAM G. CLARK, WSBA 9234  
*Assistant Attorneys General*  
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 464-7352

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	3
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
V.	STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
A.	The 1994 Fuel Tax Consent Decree and the 2006 Agreed Changes.....	6
B.	The Yakama Nation’s Failure to Comply With the Audit Requirements of the Consent Decree.....	9
C.	The State Spent Four and One-Half Years Seeking to Obtain Audits and to Resolve the Dispute .....	11
D.	Proceedings in the District Court .....	12
VI.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
VII.	STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	15
VIII.	ARGUMENT.....	16
A.	The District Court Applied the Correct Legal Standard .....	16
B.	The District Court Correctly Construed the Consent Decree in Ruling That the Yakama Nation Is Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....	17

C.	The District Court Correctly Concluded That the Yakama Nation Failed to Establish That it Was Likely to Suffer Irreparable Harm .....	21
D.	The District Court Correctly Concluded That the Yakama Nation Failed to Establish That the Balance of Equities Tips in Its Favor .....	23
E.	The District Court Correctly Concluded That the Yakama Nation Failed to Establish That an Injunction Is in the Public Interest.....	25
F.	The Yakama Nation is Not Entitled to an Order Requiring the District Court to Dismiss the State’s Suit .....	26
IX.	CONCLUSION .....	28
X.	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES PURSUANT TO NINTH CIRCUIT RULE 28-2.6 .....	29
XI.	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(c) AND NINTH CIRCUIT RULE 32-1 FOR CASE NUMBER 13-35161.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	13, 16, 17
<i>Boozer v Wilder</i> , 381 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	2
<i>Fairfax Countywide Citizens Ass’n v. Fairfax Cnty.</i> , 571 F.2d 1299 (4th Cir. 1978) .....	25
<i>Flexible Lifeline Sys., Inc. v. Precision Lift, Inc.</i> , 654 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2011) (per curiam) .....	15
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994) .....	3
<i>Lamar Outdoor Adver. v. Harwood</i> , 162 Wash. App. 385, 254 P.3d 208 (2011) .....	18
<i>Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc) .....	15, 22
<i>M.R. v. Dreyfus</i> , 697 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	27
<i>Nat’l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985) .....	2
<i>Nehmer v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 494 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	3, 17
<i>Pepper v. Evanson</i> , 70 Wash. 2d 309, 422 P.2d 817 (1967) .....	18

*Safe Flight Instrument Corp. v. United Control Corp.*,  
576 F.2d 1340 (9th Cir. 1978)..... 24

*Teo v. Steffenson*,  
20 Ind. L. Rep. 3210 (E.D. Wash. 1993)..... 3, 4, 6, 7, 8

*United States v. One (1) Douglas A-26B Aircraft*,  
662 F.2d 1372 (11th Cir. 1981)..... 25

*Wapato Heritage, LLC v. United States*,  
637 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 18

*Watson v. Cnty. of Riverside*,  
300 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 7

*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 22

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 1988..... 7

Wash. Rev. Code § 82.36.020 ..... 6

Wash. Rev. Code § 82.38.030 ..... 6

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) ..... 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b) ..... 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a) .....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b) .....	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60.....	24
